IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  BANGLADESH

HIGH COURT DIVITION

(Special Original   Jurisdiction

WRIT PETTION NO-60700F-1997

IN THE MATTER OF:

An application under Article 102 of the Constitution of the people's Republic of Bangladesh.

AND

                   


IN THE MATTER OF:

The Factories Act, 1965, the Factories Rules 1979 and the Fire Services Ordinance 1959.

AND-





IN THE MATTER OF:

Salma Sobhan, Executive Director of Ain-O. Salish Kendra, 26/3 Purana Paltan Line, Dhaka.

PETITIONER

Versus

1. Government of Bangladesh By  the Security Ministry of labour Manpower, Bangladesh Secretarial, Dhaka.

2. 
Chief Inspector of Factories Srama Bhab : 4 Rajiv Avenue. Dhaka.

3. 
Derector 
Genarel ,Fire Service & Civil  Defence,Kazi  Alauddin Road. Dhaka.

4. 
Manager Director, Rahman & Rahman Apparcls, 220 Mazar Road, Second colony. Section-1, Mirpur, Dhaka 1210.

5. 
Managing Director, Maxborn Sweater Bangladesh Limited 210 Mazar Road, Second colony, Section-1, Mirpur, Dhaka 1210.

6.
Managing Director, Tamanna Fabries Limited, 191/1 South Rishil  Mazar Road, Shamser Super Market, Mirpur-1, Dhaka 1210

7. 
Managing Director, Jahanara Fashions Limited, 191/1 South Bishil Mazar Road, Shamser Supper Market, (2nd Floor), Mirpur-1, Dhaka 1210

8. 
Managing Director, Shaghai Apparels Limited, 191/1 South Bishil Mazar Road Shamser Super Market, (3rd Floor), Mirpur-1, Dhaka 1210

9. 
Managing Director, Shanghi Fashions Limited, 191/1 South Bishil  Mazar Road, Shamser super Market , (3rd  Floor) Mirpur-1, Dhaka 1210

10. Managing Director, Tamanna Rabbaai Textiles Limited, 191/1 South Bishil Mazar Road, Shamser Super Market, Mirpur-1, Dhaka1210

11. Md. Kamrul islam ,Owner of the  Building in which the respondents nos.6-10 companies are situated of.

12. President, Bangladesh Garment Manufacturers and Exporters Association, BTMC Bhaban, (Ground floor) 7-9, Kawran Bazar, Dhaka.





RESPONDENTS

AND




IN THE MATTER OF:

Failure of the respondents Nos.9 and 3 to ensure compliance by all Garments Factories generally and by respondents Nos.4,5,6, 7,8,9,10,11, and 12 in particular  with the provisions of the Factories  Act, 1965 the Factories  Rules 1970 and the Fire  Service Ordinance  1959 regarding means of escape in the case of fire and fire fighting apparatus. 

To 

Mr. Justice Mostafa Kamal, performing  the functioni of the Chief Justice, and his Companion Justices of the  said Hon'ble Court. 

The humble petition of the petitioner 

above named most respectfully - 

1.
That the petitioner is the Executive  Director of Ain O Salish Kendra a legal and  human rights organization  based in Dhaka , which  is dedicated  to investigation  and documenting    human rights violations and to providing  legal aid assistance and support  to victims of such violations.Ain-O-Salish Kendra (ASK) has  a particular commitment to protecting worker's right and has filed this petition in the public interest. 

2.
That the respondent  no.1 is the Government of Bangladesh , as  represented by the Secretary Ministry of Labour and Manpower the respondent no. 2 is the Chief Inspector of Factories the  respondent no. 3 is the Director General of Fire Service & Vivil Defence; and the respondent no. 4 is the  Rahman & Rahman Apparels, the respondent no.5 is the Maxborn  Sweater Bangladesh  Ltd., the respondent no.6 is the Tamanna Fabrics Limited, the respondent no. 7 is the Jahanara Fashions  Limited , the respondent no.8 is Shanghai Apparels Limited, respondent no. 9 is Shanghai Fashions Limited, the respondent no.10 is the Tamanna Rabbani Textiles Limited, all of which are companies registered under the companies Act, 1913 and the respondent no. 11 is the owner of the building  in which respondent Nos 6,7,8,9 and 10 companies are situated and their address  as given in the cause title; and the respondent no. 12 is the president of the Bangladesh  Garment Manufacturers and Exporters Association. The name of owner of the building where the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 companies situated could not be ascertained and as such he /she  is not made a respondent. 

3.
That the address of the petitioner for the purpose of service of copies of notices, affidavits, petitions  and other documents  is c/o. Ain O Salish Kendra, 26/3, Purana Paltan Line,  Dhaka 1000, Bangladesh. 

4.
That the last few years, 55 separate incidents have been  reported of fires breaking out at garments factories across Dhaka. Such fires have resulted to date in the death of about 134 workers and of more than 1,000 others being injured. A photocopy of news reports  published in the Janakantha and  Sangbad,   national daily newspaper, dated 20.07.1997 and 01.08.1997 respectively stating  these facts are annexed hereto  and marked as Annexure "A"  and Annexure "B"  respectively. 

5.
That fires breaking out in the absence  of adequate fire fighting  equipment  and precautions against Fire  have become common phenomena in the garments factories across Dhaka and are a severe threat to the  life and safety of the poor garment workers  drawn tothe garments factories of the city from all over the country. For example fires had  occurred  in Prostor Garments Factory , Shialbari, Mirpur-2, Dhaka and in  Lusaka and  Faa Garments, Ibrahimpur , Dhaka on 11.02.95 and 05.08.95 respectively due to which 14  persons died and about 100 others were injured. Newspaper items stating these  facts are annexed hereto and collectively as marked Annexure "C" .
6.
That apart from these incidents  and the fires in the respondent Nos. 4-10 companies in the last two years resulting in the death of garment  workers, there were many other incidents of fire in garments factories in Dhaka City daring the same period which caused serious injury to poor garment workers and  in many occasions  resulted in their total or partial disablement. News reports of such incidents of fire in the last two years  are annexed thereto and as collectively marked  as Annexure "D".  

7.
That the relevant law in respect of precautions in case of fire means of escape in case of fire, fire fighting apparatus and water supply  penalty for offences  liability of owner and shareholder and  cognizance of offences is contained in the Factories Act, 1965 ( "the Act" ), the Factories Rules, 1979 ("the Rules") and the Fire Service Ordinance 1959 ("the Ordinance"). 

(1)
The Act provides : 

"22 Precaution in  case of  fire - (1) Every factory  shall be provided  with such means of escape in  fire as may be prescribed. 

(2) If it  appears to the Inspector that  any factory is not provided with the means of escape prescribed under  sub-section (1) he may serve on the Manager of the factory an order in writing specifying  the measures which, in his opinion , should be adopted  before a date specified in the order. 

(3) In every  factory the doors  affording exit from any room shall not be  locked or fastened so that they can be easily and immediately opened from  inside while any person is within the room, and no such door shall be locked or obstructed while work is being carried on in the room. 

(4) In every factory window, door, or other exit affording means of escape in  case of fire, other than the means of exit in ordinary use, shall be distinctively marked in a language understood by the majority of the workers  and in red letters of adequate size of by some other effective and clearly understood sign. 

(5) In  every  factory there shall be provided effective and clearly audible means of giving warring  in case of fire to every person  employed  therein. 

(6) A free  passageway giving  access to each means of escape in case of fire shall be maintained for the use of all workers  in every room of the factory. 

(7) In every  factory  wherein more than ten workers  than ten workers are ordinarily employed  in any  place above the ground floor, or explosive, or highly inflammable material sare used or stored, effective measures shall be taken to ensure that all the workers  are familiar with the means of escape  in case  of fire and have been adequately  trained in the routine to be followed in such case. 

(8) The Government  may make rules prescribing in respect of any factory, or class or  description of factories, the means of escape to be  provided in case of fire and the nature and amount of fire-fighting  apparatus to be  provided an  maintained. 

"38 Powers to require  specification of defective parts or tests of stability. If it appears to the Inspectors  that any building or part of building, or  any part of the  ways, machinery or plant  in a factory, is in such a condition that it may be dangerous to human life or safety, he may serve on the Manager of the factory an order in writing  requiring him before  a specified date - 

(a) to furnish such drawings , specifications and other particulars as may be necessary to determine   whether such  building, weays machinery or plant can be used with safety or 

(b) to carry out such test as may necessary to determine the  strength or quality so any specified parts and to inform the Inspector of the results thereof. " 

"93. General  penalty for offenses   Save as is otherwise expressly  provided in this  Act and subject to the provision  of section 94,  if any, or in respect of any factory there is any contravention  of any of the provisions of this Act or any rules made thereunder, of any order in writing given thereunder, the occupier and the manager of the factory shall be guilty of an offence punishable  with fine which may extend to Taka one thousand and if the contravention is continued after conviction , with a  further fine which may extend to Taka   seventy -five for every day of the period during which the contravention continues. 

" 94. Liability of owner of premises in certain circumstances - 

........................................................................................................

"(3) Where in any premises, independent or self contained  floors  or flats are leased to different occupiers  for use as separate   factories, the owner of the premises shall be liable as if he were the occupier or manager of a factory, for any contravention of the provisions of this Act in respect of - 

    …………..

    (iv) precautions  in case of fire ........”

“102.  offences by a firm, company, etc,- (1) Where a person  guilty  of an offence punishable under this Chapter for which the occupier of a factory is punishable ...................................................................

(c) is a private company, every shareholder thereof   shall be deemed to be guilty of such offence" 

" 107. Cognizance of offences  (I) No court shall take cognizance of an offense under this Act except  upon  complaint made by, or under the authority of  or with the previous permission in writing  of an Inspector;

(II) Rule 51 of the  Rules provides that there must be at  least two exits of not  less than  32'-0"  width in each room of a factory for use in case of Fire and in factories in which 20 or more persons work at  one time there must be two separate and substantial stairway. Rule 52 of the Rules provides for  fire buckets, portable extinguishers  consisting of  carbon di oxide dry powder , carbonate   dichloride etc to be maintained  in every factory and  for training in the use of extinguisher and for a trained officer and "Fire Safety Plan". 

(III) Section 6 of the Ordinance provides that no license to use any building or place as a warehouse or as a workshop shall be granted unless such building or place  conforms to such condition  as may be prescribed;  and section 7 and 8 of the Ordinance provides  for requirements to manufacture or establish an  warehouse or workshop  and prescribes a form for  application  to get license. A photocopy  of this form is  annexed hereto to show the requirements  for filing aplication to the deputy director of Fire service and Civil defense  Department  and is annexed  hereto and marked as Annexure "E" and before   giving a license an application is to be supported by the repoet of the warehouse  inspector and Deputy  Director of the Directorate  which elearly establishes that in giving license to the factories especially  the respondent nos 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 companies the requirements of law were not  consistent with the actual position of the factories  and as such the authority  acted  without  jurisdiction in issuing the license. 

(IV) Section  14 of the Ordinance reads as follows : 

"14, Issue  of summons  by District Magistrate  or Sub-divisional Magistrate upon holder of license  (1) Where the Director receives credible  information that any condition, to which  the license  of any warehouse or  workshop is subject, has been violated by the holder thereof he shall communicate in writing the substance of such information to the District  Magistrate of the Sub-divisional Magistrate , and such Magistrate may issue a summons upon holder of the license to show cause why the license should not be cancelled   or suspended  and may also suspend such license pending the hearing of the case." 

8.
That on 15.7.1997 a fire broke out in the respondents nos. 4 and 5 companies adjacent to each other as a result of which reportedly  9 garment workers were killed and 25 other injured. Photocopies  of news reports published  on the following  day stating these facts are a annexed hereto and  collectively  marked  as Annexure "F". 
9.
That on 30.7.97 26 garments workers were killed  and more than 100 injured in a stamped as  panicked  workers scrabbled for exit fearing fire following an  electric  spark in the multi-storied building where the respondent nos. 6,7,8,9 and 10 companies  adjacent to  each other  are situated. But no fire actually  broke out in the  building. Photocopies of news report published on the following  day stating these facts are annexed hereto and collectively marked as Annexure "G". 

10.
That Ain O Salish Kendra (ASK) conducted investigation  on 16.7.97 and 17.7.97 into the outbreak of fire in the respondent nos. 4 and 5 companies  and on 31.7.97 into the incidents in the respondent Nos. 6,7,8,9 and 10 companies  and in this process, through on the spot  inspection of the garments factories, and interviews with workers  and management  of the respondent companies. ASK's  findings  are that the management of the respondent Nos. 4,5,6,7,8,9 and 10 companies  and the Government, in particular, the respondent no. 2 and 3 have failed to perform their respective  duties under the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance and have failed  to comply with the procedures prescribed therein for extinguishing fires and means of escape in case of fire ASK's findings are as follows : 

i
the gates  of the respondent nos. 4 and 5 companies  were under lock and key when the fire took  place and the gates of the respondent  nos. 6,7,8,9 and 10 were nunder lock and key when the incident of fear of fire took place; which are a direct violation of the  provisions of section 22(3) of the Act;

ii) Free passage-ways giving access to each means of escape in case of fire as required  by section 22(6) of the Act were not maintained for the use of the workers; 

iii) no measures were taken to make the workers familiar with the means of escape in case of fire and to train  them in the routine to be  followed in such  case, which  violates section 22(7) of the Act; 

iv)
no means of giving  warning as required by section 22 (5) were found in the respondent companies; 

v)
no emergency exits for use in case of fire were found in the factories, which is a direct violation  of the provisions of section 22(1) of the Act and rule 51(1) of the Rules(1) only one ordinary stairway  was found in the six storied  building accommodating four garments factories where the  respondent nos. 4 and 5 companies  situated; and in the seven storied building  accommodating five garment  factories where the respondent Nos. 6,7,8,9, and 10 companies situated; whereas rule 52(4) of the Rules requires that in such a building  there must be at least two separate and substantial stairways for escape incase of fire. 

viii)
no fire bucket was found inany 7,500 sq.ft. area of each floor  of the seven storied building whereas fule 52(1) requires that for every 1,000 sq.ft. of floor are there must be two line buckets of  no less than two  gallon capacity each; 

ix) 
no portable fire extinguisher as required by rule 52(2) of the Rules was found; 

x)
fire extinguishers to fight  fires caused by electrical equipment were not found which violates rule 52(1) of the rules. No fire fighting equipment was  found  in the respondent nos.9 company; and in the respondent nos. 6 and 10 companies 3 small fire extinguishers were found; and in the respondent no. 8 companies   1 small  size fire extinguisher was found. 

xi)
no trained officer was assigned for the  proper maintenance and upkeep of fire fighting equipments which is a violation of rule 52(10) of the Rules; 

xii) 
no 'fire Safety Plain' as required by rule 52(11) was prepared by the factories. 

xiii) 
no drum of 40/50 gallon and water bucket was found as required by section 6 of the ordinance.

xiv)
fire service  license was not renewed by the respondent no. 10 companies  as required  by section 8(3) of the ordinance and 

xv)
no bucket of sand was found in the respondent nos. 4,5,6,7,8,9 and 10 companies  as required by the section 6 of the ordinance. 

A copy of the investigation reports dated 16/17. 07.97 and  31.07.97 prepared by ASK's investigation  officer Mr. Mohammed Tipu Sultan Mr. Sheikh Nasir Ahmed and Mr. John Asit Das , is  annexed hereto which  also includes  the list of  deaths workers given  by  the respondent no. 7 companies and marked as Annexure "H" and Annexure "I" respectively. 

That it is submitted that Ask also conducted investigation on 25.06.1996 and 26.06.1996 into outbreak of fire in the Trimude  French Limited   the Suntex  Limited on Khatoon super Market , 142, Sena Nibas Road, Mipur and in this process through on the spot inspection of there garments factories and interviews with  workers and management of these garments factories ASk's findings are that the management of  the garments  factories and the government. In particular, the respondent nos. 2 and 3 have failed to perform their respective duties under the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance and have failed  to comply with the  procedures  prescribed therein for extinguishing fires and means of  escape in case of fire. A copy of the investigation report  dated 30.6.96 prepared by ASk's investigation  officer Mr. Mohammed  Tipu Sultan is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure "J". 

12.
That these findings clearly establish that in the case of the factories  in question  the Act and the Rules were totally disregarded with  respect to the safety  of the garments  workers in case of fire, the chief  Inspector of Factories has not served on the respondent nos 4,5,6,7,8,9,10, and 11 any order under section 22(2) and has failed to make any complaint under section 107 of the Act to ensure compliance  with the relevant sections and  rules of the Act and the Rules respectively. 

13.
That these findings clearly establish that in the case of the factories in question of Ordinance were totally disregarded with respect to the safety of the garments workers in case of fire and than in spite  of this the Director General of Fire Services and Civil Defense  has not served on the respondent nos. 4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11  any order under section 14 of Ordinance  to ensure  compliance with  the relevant sections of the Ordinance. 

14.
That  as a result of such non compliance by the  respondent nos.  4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11 and failure to ensure compliance by the respondent 2 and 3 with the relevant laws, 9 garments workers  were  killed  in fire only  on one occasion, namely, by the  fire on 5.6.97 in two garment factories and 26 garments  workers were killed in stampede and due to suffocation only an  one occasion namely by the incident on 30.7.97 in five garments factories. 

15.
That Ask's investigation and the said reports  published in newspapers indicate the this huge  loss of life by fire in the garments factories  is due mainly to the lock of proper exit facilities and of fire fighting equipments and that almost  all the deaths in the last five years as reported in the newspaper  annexed with this petition (Annexure "A" and "B" ) could have been avoided or substantially reduced if proper exit facilities were installed. 

16.
That it is submitted that the failure of the respondent no. 2 and 3.  to  ensure compliance with the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance is illegal in as much as it is  unwarranted in fact or in law in particular as  under  the Act and the Ordinance they are required or ensure such compliance by serving orders on the concerned factories and by making complaints to the  court in case of  contravention of   the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance. 

17.
That it may be stated that on different accident in garments many inquiry  committee  were formed by the government  authorities  for different purpose  specially for the case of death of the garments workers   XX report  has come to light in this respect which shows the lapse in discharge  of statutory duties by of the respondent nos. 1,2,3 and 12 and also  the government authorities;  and as such the workers are still remains helpless  for the accident and damages caused to them. The petitioner being  a human rights activist  and has a  particular  commitment to  workers'  rights had to come forward with this petition for redress. 

18.
That  it is submitted  that the non-compliance by the  respondent Nos.  4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11 with the  previsions of the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance  constitute failure to  fulfill statutory duties being in violation of   section 22 rules 51 and 52 and section 6 of the Act,  the Rules and the Ordinance  respectively. 

19.
That it is  submitted that the acts of the respondents are without lawful  authority and unconstitutional being in violation of the workers' fundamental right to  the as guaranteed  by Article 32 of the Constitution. 

20.
That if is submitted that the acts of the respondents are without  lawful authority  and unconstitutional being in violation of the workers' fundamental right to enjoy the protection  of the law  and to be  treated in accordance with the law as guaranteed by Article 31  of the Constitution. 

That the petitioner  has through its  lawyer Mr. Md. Nizamul  Huq Nasim sent a registered notice  demanding justice dated   17.8.1997 to the  respondents calling upon  them to ensure compliance  with the provisions of the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance, in particular  section 22 rules 51 and 52 and section 6 of the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance respectively and  request  them to intimate  compliance the petitioner or to her advocate within 9:30 am on 24th August 1997 but till now no information or  compliance has been received and as such it is clear that justice has been  denied to the petition. Now she has got no other alternative but to file this writ petition for redress. A copy of the notice  demanding justice is annexed hereto and markde as Annexure "K". 

22.
That the petitioner has got no other  equal and efficacious  remedy  available to her except by this application  and the application is filed bona fide. 

in the premises  set forth above the petitioner begs to file this petition in the public interest on the following  among other 

GROUNDS : 

I.
For that the failure of the respondent no. 2 to ensure compliance with  the fire safety provisions as  contained in the Act and the Rules constitutors  a failure  to discharge  his statutory  duties  inasmuch as it  is in violation of  his  obligation  under the Act to ensure compliance  with the  provisions of the Act and the Rules regarding fire safety precautions by serving  orders on the concerned  factories  and owners and by making   complaints to the court. 

II.
For that the failure of the respondent no. 3 to ensure  compliance with the fire safety provisions as contained   in the Ordinance constitutes  as failure  to discharge his statutory duties inasmuch   as  it is in violation  of his obligations under the Ordinance to ensure compliance with  the provisions of the Ordinance regarding fire safety precautions by serving  orders on the concerned factories  and owners and by making complaints to the court. 

III.
For that the  non-compliance by the respondent nos. 4,5,6,7,8,9,10, and 11 with the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance constitutes a failure to discharge his statutory duties being in violation of section 22 rules 51 and 32 and the section 6 of the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance  respectively. 

IV.
For that the respondents are  required  to act in compliance with the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance but in these  cases they have failed to perform as required by law, causing  serious  damage to the life  and  property and as such the non performance of the respondents in the above matters have been  done  illegally and  without lawful authority. 

VI.
For that the acts of the respondents are without lawful authority  and unconstitutional  being in violation of the workers  fundamental   right to life as guaranteed by Article 32  of the Constitution. 

VII.
For that the acts of the respondents are without lawful authority  and unconstitutional being  in violation of the workers'  fundamental  right  to enjoy  the protection of the law and  to he treated in accordance with the law  as guaranteed by Article  31 of the Constitution. 


Wherefore it is humbly prayed  that  your Lords  would  be pleased; 

A.
to issue a rule nisi calling upon  the respondents to show case as to why his failure to ensure  compliance  with the Act, the Rule and the Ordinance should not  be declared to be  illegal and to be unconstitutional  as being violative of fundamental rights under Articles 31 and 32 of the Constitution and as to why he should not be directed to discharged his  legal duties to ensure compliance  with the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance by taking  appropriate steps; 

B.
Pending hearing  of the Rule nisi to pass  an order directing the respondents to ensure compliance with the Act, the Rules and the Ordinance  by taking  appropriate steps forthwith. 

